Neapolis University

HEPHAESTUS Repository http://hephaestus.nup.ac.cy
Department of Economics and Business pyMaster of Business Administration (ce’")
2012

The competitive advantage Iin the
Business Model of the Private
Universities in Paphos and Cyprus: the
sustainable development appraisal

Loizou, Koulla

Business Administration Programm, School of Economics Sciences and Business, Neapolis
University Paphos

http://hdl.handle.net/11728/7385
Downloaded from HEPHAESTUS Repository, Neapolis University institutional repository



-_)

- Neapolis
Umver5|ty
*Pafos

The Competitive Advantage in the Business Model of the Private

Universities in Paphos and Cyprus

The sustainable development appraisal

by
Koulla Loizou

Supervised by Professor Spyros Vliamos

MASTER IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Neapolis University Pafos

Pafos, Cyprus
2012

Submitted to the Faculty of Neapolis Business School
in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for

the Degree of

MASTER IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION




I I .

[ I S

AN I I SN B

i

\

A A

This dissertation is all my own work and all other works discussed or referred to have been

cited.

Signature:

Date: ,‘?,‘?//[/,Q()/ ,Q

iii

—




The Competitive Advantage in the Business Model of the

Private Universities in Paphos and Cyprus
) 3
The sustainable development appraisal n ’_
- 3
..

—

Dissertation

Advisor

Professor Spyros Vliamos

Committee Member

Nil

/

Dean/ Program Director

Dr. John Politis

a2 T3
£t

v




| — A [ —

o« ) eJ eJd eJ |

The Competitive Advantage in the Business Model of the

Private Universities in Paphos and Cyprus

The sustainable development appraisal

Abstract

This paper investigates the Competitive Advantage factors to be considered by the Private
Universities in Cyprus. The research has indicated that in the current globalised World Wide
Web network Universities Business Models are subject to sustainable and continuous

competition.

The way of doing business in the educational sector is continuously changing and this includes
the ways that the Public and, especially the Private sector need to cooperate with the market and
take risks. The research suggests that the winning formula for a Business Model is: Efficient use
of internal resources, use of Information Technology (IT), strategic alliances with brand names
and the Government, and the Transformation of these, through Customer Relationship

Management (CRM) and Strategic Management, into Competitive Advantages.

The findings and conclusions of this research indicates that future higher education learning
would be transformed, unmatched to what we know today, through the use of IT, Strategic
Alliances and Management, and as such these factors should be the nucleus of any University
Business Model. In this respect the internal competitive resources factors would need to be

incorporated within the business operations and strategies and the value and supply chain.

While this research suggests that it is possible to design a best practice University Business
Model, the Cyprus private higher educational institutions (PHEIs) market is very competitive
and not as yet matured enough for any partner to plan securely on a certain winning mix. The
success in PHEIs market is still going through the growing phase and it is thus suggested that a

feasibility study should precede any investments or financial commitments.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank my family, my mother Androulla and my
children, Sotiris and Panikos for their understanding, encouragement and moral support,

during my studies with Neapolis and the development of this project.

I would like also to thank my course senior supervisor Professor Spyros Vliamos at
Neapolis and the course tutors for their advice, guidance, and supervision that made the

completion of this project possible.

This is also an opportunity to thank all the other academic and administrative personnel,
plus all the other hidden heroes, for the excellent work that they are doing in delivering a
world class degree, and to wish them all to continue so in the years to come with the same

spirit and good health.

Figure: [0.1]: Neapolis University, Artist impression

I wish also to thank all the colleagues, friends, and professional associates and especially
the Executive Officers of the Neapolis project, who have spent some of their valuable time
in participating in this project. Their contribution is duly respected and will not be
forgotten. I take also the opportunity to wish Mr Michael Leptos all the best health and
success for the development of the Neapolis Project and the promotion of Paphos and

Cyprus into a destination of Excellence.

Finally I would like to thank Neapolis University for giving to Paphos and our community
the opportunity and the benefits of undergraduate and post graduate education as well to be
part and present to the organised events, conferences, and debates. It is certain that the
Paphos intellectual map is changing and Neapolis University is a major driver to this change.

Wish you all the best.

vi




—d —d e e 4

 — « |

| . [~ — d

| ——

Table of Contents
Page
Abstract v
Acknowledgements vi
1. Introduction 1
1.1 Section A: Research problem, hypothesis and limitation 1
1.1.1 Research purpose |
1.1.2 Research problem 2
1.1.3 Significance of study 3
1.1.4 Research questions 4
1.1.5 Hypothesis and Key variables 5
1.1.6 Business Model of Private Universities 6
1.1.7 Limitations 6
1.2 Section B: Structure of the research 7
2. Methodology 9
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 The research process 9
2.2.1 Research Philosophy 10
2.2.2 Research approach 10
2.2.3 Research strategy 12
2.2.4 Time horizon 13
2.3 Negotiating access and research ethics 13
2.4 Selecting Samples 14
2.4.1 The need to sample 14
2.4.2 Sampling 14
2.4.3 Purposive or judgemental sampling 15
2.4.4 Questionnaires sample 15
2.5 Using Secondary data 15
2.5.1 The purpose of secondary data 15
2.6 Collecting primary data by using questionnaires 16
2.6.1 Questionnaire 16

vii




2.6.2 Observation
2.6.3 Type of questionnaires
2.6.4 Design of questionnaire
2.7 Collecting primary data by using interviews

2.7.1 Introduction
2.7.2 Types of interview
2.7.3 Case study

2.8 Data analysis

3. Literature Review
3.1.1 The Traditional Vs the Business Model of the University
3.1.2 Resources of Sustainable Competitive Advantage
3.2. Resource Based View
3.2.1 Introduction
3.2.2 The Competitive Resources of University
3.3. Investment and the cost of Capital
3.3.1. Investment Strategy
3.3.2 Firm’s optimal capital structure
3.3.3 Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)
3.4. Sustainable Development Issues
3.4.1 Impact of sustainable development (SUD) on value
3.4.2 Projects Impact on Environment
3.4.3 Capital maintenance over time
3.5. Competitive Advantage
3.5.1 Competitive Strategy Models
3.5.2Comparison and contrast of generic strategies
3.6. Customer Relationship Management
3.6.1 Introduction
3.6.2 Relationship Management
3.6.3 Customer value and the value supply chain
3.6.4 CRM Strategy
3.6.5 CRM Value Chain
3.6.6 CRM value chain supporting
3.6.7 CRM in PHEI’S

viii

17
17
17
19
19
19
19
20

21
22
22
23
23
24
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
28
29
29
33
35
35
37
37
38
39
39
41

..

e
i gd

=~

LA Ll L B e

[oa—

[r—

e N N N ™Y ™M MW

s |

- Jj!

1
ald
_
P

2

,1"

2 L




!—&

L1 | A

[ — | T

| I |

3.6.8 Impact of CRM on the Higher education enterprise

3.7. A Vision of Learning Transformed By Information Technology

3.7.1 Introduction

3.7.2 Importance of Information Technology
3.7.3Intellectual advantage

3.7.4 Teacher’s role as lecture/mentor

3.7.5 Transformation in education and training
3.7.6 Critical barriers

3.7.7 Partnership potentials

3.8. Strategic Alliances

3.8.1 Introduction
3.8.2 Motivation of Strategic Alliances

3.9. Strategic Planning
3.10. Talent Management

3.10.1 Introduction

3.10.2 Results of Implementation of Talent Management

3.11. Accreditation

3.11.1 The concept of Accreditation

3.11.2 Accreditation in Cyprus

3.11.3 Criteria of evaluation-accreditation procedure in Cyprus
3.11.4 Purpose of Evaluation

3.11.5 External quality assurance of higher education

3.11.6 External quality assurance agencies

3.11.7 Financial Sustainable Universities

3.12. Intellectual Capital

3.12.1 Introduction

3.12.2 Human Capital

3.12.3 Structural (Organizational Capital)
3.12.4 Customer Capital (Relational)

ix

42
43
43
44
45
45
46
46
47
48
48
49
50
53
53
54
54
54
54
55
55
56
56
57
57
57
57
58
58




4. Collection of Evidence

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Strategy in Data Collection

4.3 Secondary data collection
4.3.1 Secondary data criteria
4.3.2 Secondary data collected
4.3.3 Method of Collection

4.4 Collecting primary data

4.4.1 Questionnaire

5. Analysis and Presentation of Evidence

5.1 Secondary data

5.2 Primary data
5.2.1 Environmental and Internal Resources
5.2.2 Opportunities and Threats
5.2.3 Strengths and Weaknesses
5.2.4 Competitive Forces influence on competition
5.2.5 Profitability Business Model
5.2.6 Strategic Internal Resources
5.2.7 Strategic Business Development
5.2.8 Strategic Positioning
5.2.9 Generic Positioning Strategies
5.2.10 Competitive Advantage
5.2.11 Use of Competitive Advantage
5.2.12 Sustainable Competitive Advantage
5.2.13 Define Market Success
5.2.14 Factors that bring market success

5.2.15 Success Factors

6. Conclusions
6.1 Testing of the hypothesis
6.1.1 Literature review test
6.1.2 Evidence collection and interpretation test

6.1.3 Conclusions on the hypothesis test

59
59
59
59
59
60
60
61
61

63
63
63
63
65
67
68
69
70
70
72
73
74
76
77
78
79
80

83
83
84
91
92

I
Y




6.1.4 Challenging the hypothesis
6.2 Final Conclusions

6.2.1 Data reliability and relevance

6.2.2 Secondary data used

6.2.3 Primary data used

6.2.4 The Research Answer

6.2.5 Final Conclusion

xi

92
93
93
93
93
93
95




Appendices

Appendix A: Questionnaire
Section A: Questionnaire design
Section B: Primary data results analysis
Appendix B: Questionnaire summarised statistical analysis
Appendix C: Questionnaire used completed
Appendix D: Section A: List of Questionnaire received
Section B: List of Uncompleted Questionnaires

Section C: List of Interviews

References and Bibliography

xit

96
101
133
136
150
151
153

154




1 .

L] ; _

Table

Table [2.1]:
Table [2.2]:

Table [3.1]:
Table [3.2]:
Table [3.3]:
Table [3.4]:

Table [3.5]:

Table [4.1]:
Table [4.2]:
Table [4.3]:
Table [4.4]:
Table [4.5]:
Table [4.6]:
Table [4.7]:

Table [5.2.1]:
Table [5.2.2]:
Table [5.2.4]:
Table [5.2.5]:
Table [5.2.6]:
Table [5.2.7]:
Table [5.2.8]:
Table [5.2.9]:
Table [5.2.10]:

List of tables

Description

Chapter 2 methodology
Differences between deductive and inductive approaches

Secondary data: advantages-disadvantages

Chapter 3 Literature Review

Competitive resources of University

Competitive advantage: Creating and sustaining superior performance
Ansoff (1965) Growth vector model

Motives and Objectives of Strategic Alliances by industrial Development
stages

Strategic Motives of strategic alliances

Chapter 4 Collection of Evidence
Internet engines

On-line libraries

Questionnaire structuring and numbering
Sample questionnaire question
Questionnaire send

Questionnaire collected

Table of Interviews completed

Chapter 5 Analysis and Presentation of Evidence
Environmental & Internal Resources

Opportunities and Threats

Competitive forces influence on competition
Profitability Business Model

Strategic Internal Resources

Strategic Business Development

Strategic Positioning

Generic Positioning Strategies

Competitive Advantage

xiii

Page

12
16

24
31
35
49

50

60
61
97
97
98
99
100

64
66
68
69
70
71
72
74
75




Table [5.2.11]:
Table [5.2.12]:
Table [5.2.13]:
Table [5.2.14]:
Table [5.2.15]:

Use of Competitive Advantage
Sustainable Competitive Advantage
Define Market Success

Factors that bring market success

Success Factors

Xiv

77
78
79
80
81

_m™-

—=_1 .

i

M= == T== ™=\ M=

| SRR —




5 L4

-

M 3 ) A L e e Ry B L

Figure

0.1
2.1
22
23
24
2.5
2.6
3.1
32
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
5.2.1
522
523
524
525
5.2.6
5.2.7
52.8
529
5.2.10
5.2.11
5.2.12
52.13
5.2.14
5.2.15

List of figures

Description

Neapolis University, Artist impression
Methodology-internet Google (2012)

The research process onion

Research-internet Google (2012)

Research Design-Internet Google(2012)
Population, sample and individual cases

Neapolis University Paphos-internet Google (2012)
Literature review-internet Google (2012)
Investments in Universities —internet Google (2012)
Competitive advantage-internet Google (2012)

The Five Competitive Forces that determine Industry Profitability
Value Chain Analysis —internet Google(2012)
CRM Value Drivers-internet Google (2012)
Information Technology-internet Google (2012)
Learning Management System-internet Google (2012)
Environmental & Internal Resources

Opportunities & Threats

Strengths & Weaknesses

Competitive Forces influence on Competition
Profitability Business Model

Strategic Internal Resources

Strategic Business Development

Strategic Positioning

Generic Positioning Strategies

Competitive Advantage

Use of Competitive Advantage

Sustainable Competitive Advantage

Define Market Success

Factors that bring success

Success Factors

XV

Page

vi

10
11
14
19
21
26
29
30
34
36
43
44
65

105
67

110

112

114
71

118
73
75
76
78

127
80
81




lf

Abbreviations l1 h

- Ly,
PHEI’S Private Higher Education Institutions
CoS Cost of Capital :
WACC Weighted Average Cost of Capital [-] 1
SWOT Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats [_] !
SDV Sustainable Development
GUI Government University Collaborations [ |
CRM Customer Relationship Management [—]

L

—

ey ey gy —

[‘l



