Department of Economics and Business

bÿ Master of Business Administration (œ'')

2012

The competitive advantage in the Business Model of the Private Universities in Paphos and Cyprus: the sustainable development appraisal

Loizou, Koulla

Business Administration Programm, School of Economics Sciences and Business, Neapolis University Paphos

http://hdl.handle.net/11728/7385

Downloaded from HEPHAESTUS Repository, Neapolis University institutional repository



The Competitive Advantage in the Business Model of the Private Universities in Paphos and Cyprus

The sustainable development appraisal

by

Koulla Loizou

Supervised by Professor Spyros Vliamos

MASTER IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Neapolis University Pafos
Pafos, Cyprus
2012

Submitted to the Faculty of Neapolis Business School
in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for
the Degree of

MASTER IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

This dissertation is all my own work and all other works discussed or referred to have been cited.

Signature:

Date: 22/11/2012

The Competitive Advantage in the Business Model of the Private Universities in Paphos and Cyprus

The sustainable development appraisal

Dissertation

Advisor

Professor Spyros Vliamos

Committee Member

Nil

Dean/ Program Director
Dr. John Politis

The Competitive Advantage in the Business Model of the Private Universities in Paphos and Cyprus

The sustainable development appraisal

Abstract

This paper investigates the Competitive Advantage factors to be considered by the Private Universities in Cyprus. The research has indicated that in the current globalised World Wide Web network Universities Business Models are subject to sustainable and continuous competition.

The way of doing business in the educational sector is continuously changing and this includes the ways that the Public and, especially the Private sector need to cooperate with the market and take risks. The research suggests that the winning formula for a Business Model is: Efficient use of internal resources, use of Information Technology (IT), strategic alliances with brand names and the Government, and the Transformation of these, through Customer Relationship Management (CRM) and Strategic Management, into Competitive Advantages.

The findings and conclusions of this research indicates that future higher education learning would be transformed, unmatched to what we know today, through the use of IT, Strategic Alliances and Management, and as such these factors should be the nucleus of any University Business Model. In this respect the internal competitive resources factors would need to be incorporated within the business operations and strategies and the value and supply chain.

While this research suggests that it is possible to design a best practice University Business Model, the Cyprus private higher educational institutions (PHEIs) market is very competitive and not as yet matured enough for any partner to plan securely on a certain winning mix. The success in PHEIs market is still going through the growing phase and it is thus suggested that a feasibility study should precede any investments or financial commitments.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank my family, my mother Androulla and my children, Sotiris and Panikos for their understanding, encouragement and moral support, during my studies with Neapolis and the development of this project.

I would like also to thank my course senior supervisor Professor Spyros Vliamos at Neapolis and the course tutors for their advice, guidance, and supervision that made the completion of this project possible.

This is also an opportunity to thank all the other academic and administrative personnel, plus all the other hidden heroes, for the excellent work that they are doing in delivering a world class degree, and to wish them all to continue so in the years to come with the same spirit and good health.



Figure: [0.1]: Neapolis University, Artist impression

I wish also to thank all the colleagues, friends, and professional associates and especially the Executive Officers of the Neapolis project, who have spent some of their valuable time in participating in this project. Their contribution is duly respected and will not be forgotten. I take also the opportunity to wish Mr Michael Leptos all the best health and success for the development of the Neapolis Project and the promotion of Paphos and Cyprus into a destination of Excellence.

Finally I would like to thank Neapolis University for giving to Paphos and our community the opportunity and the benefits of undergraduate and post graduate education as well to be part and present to the organised events, conferences, and debates. It is certain that the Paphos intellectual map is changing and Neapolis University is a major driver to this change. Wish you all the best.

Table of Contents

	Page
Abstract	,
Acknowledgements	vi
1. Introduction	1
1.1 Section A: Research problem, hypothesis and limitation	1
1.1.1 Research purpose	1
1.1.2 Research problem	2
1.1.3 Significance of study	3
1.1.4 Research questions	4
1.1.5 Hypothesis and Key variables	5
1.1.6 Business Model of Private Universities	6
1.1.7 Limitations	6
1.2 Section B: Structure of the research	7
2. Methodology	9
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 The research process	9
2.2.1 Research Philosophy	10
2.2.2 Research approach	10
2.2.3 Research strategy	12
2.2.4 Time horizon	13
2.3 Negotiating access and research ethics	13
2.4 Selecting Samples	14
2.4.1 The need to sample	14
2.4.2 Sampling	14
2.4.3 Purposive or judgemental sampling	15
2.4.4 Questionnaires sample	15
2.5 Using Secondary data	15
2.5.1 The purpose of secondary data	15
2.6 Collecting primary data by using questionnaires	16
2.6.1 Questionnaire	16

2.6.2 Observation	17
2.6.3 Type of questionnaires	17
2.6.4 Design of questionnaire	17
2.7 Collecting primary data by using interviews	19
2.7.1 Introduction	19
2.7.2 Types of interview	19
2.7.3 Case study	19
2.8 Data analysis	20
3. Literature Review	21
3.1.1 The Traditional Vs the Business Model of the University	22
3.1.2 Resources of Sustainable Competitive Advantage	22
3.2. Resource Based View	23
3.2.1 Introduction	23
3.2.2 The Competitive Resources of University	24
3.3. Investment and the cost of Capital	26
3.3.1. Investment Strategy	26
3.3.2 Firm's optimal capital structure	26
3.3.3 Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)	27
3.4. Sustainable Development Issues	27
3.4.1 Impact of sustainable development (SUD) on value	27
3.4.2 Projects Impact on Environment	27
3.4.3 Capital maintenance over time	28
3.5. Competitive Advantage	29
3.5.1 Competitive Strategy Models	29
3.5.2Comparison and contrast of generic strategies	33
3.6. Customer Relationship Management	35
3.6.1 Introduction	35
3.6.2 Relationship Management	37
3.6.3 Customer value and the value supply chain	37
3.6.4 CRM Strategy	38
3.6.5 CRM Value Chain	39
3.6.6 CRM value chain supporting	39
3 6 7 CPM in PHEI'S	41

3.6.8 Impact of CRIVI on the Higher education enterprise	42
3.7. A Vision of Learning Transformed By Information Technology	43
3.7.1 Introduction	43
3.7.2 Importance of Information Technology	44
3.7.3Intellectual advantage	45
3.7.4 Teacher's role as lecture/mentor	45
3.7.5 Transformation in education and training	46
3.7.6 Critical barriers	46
3.7.7 Partnership potentials	47
3.8. Strategic Alliances	48
3.8.1 Introduction	48
3.8.2 Motivation of Strategic Alliances	49
3.9. Strategic Planning	50
3.10. Talent Management	53
3.10.1 Introduction	53
3.10.2 Results of Implementation of Talent Management	54
3.11. Accreditation	54
3.11.1 The concept of Accreditation	54
3.11.2 Accreditation in Cyprus	54
3.11.3 Criteria of evaluation-accreditation procedure in Cyprus	55
3.11.4 Purpose of Evaluation	55
3.11.5 External quality assurance of higher education	56
3.11.6 External quality assurance agencies	56
3.11.7 Financial Sustainable Universities	57
3.12. Intellectual Capital	57
3.12.1 Introduction	57
3.12.2 Human Capital	57
3.12.3 Structural (Organizational Capital)	58
3.12.4 Customer Capital (Relational)	58

4. Collection of Evidence	×	(A	59
4.1 Introduction			59
4.2 Strategy in Data Collection			59
4.3 Secondary data collection			59
4.3.1 Secondary data criteria			59
4.3.2 Secondary data collected			60
4.3.3 Method of Collection			60
4.4 Collecting primary data			61
4.4.1 Questionnaire			61
5. Analysis and Presentation of Evidence			63
5.1 Secondary data			63
5.2 Primary data			63
5.2.1 Environmental and Internal Resources			63
5.2.2 Opportunities and Threats			65
5.2.3 Strengths and Weaknesses			67
5.2.4 Competitive Forces influence on competition			68
5.2.5 Profitability Business Model			69
5.2.6 Strategic Internal Resources			70
5.2.7 Strategic Business Development			70
5.2.8 Strategic Positioning			72
5.2.9 Generic Positioning Strategies			73
5.2.10 Competitive Advantage			74
5.2.11 Use of Competitive Advantage			76
5.2.12 Sustainable Competitive Advantage			77
5.2.13 Define Market Success			78
5.2.14 Factors that bring market success			79
5.2.15 Success Factors			80
6. Conclusions			83
6.1 Testing of the hypothesis			83
6.1.1 Literature review test			84
6.1.2 Evidence collection and interpretation test			91
6.1.3 Conclusions on the hypothesis test			92

6.1.4 Challenging the hypothesis	•	92
6.2 Final Conclusions		93
6.2.1 Data reliability and relevance	S.	93
6.2.2 Secondary data used	2.	93
6.2.3 Primary data used		93
6.2.4 The Research Answer		93
6.2.5 Final Conclusion		95

Appendices

Appendix A: Questionnaire	
Section A: Questionnaire design	96
Section B: Primary data results analysis	101
Appendix B: Questionnaire summarised statistical analysis	133
Appendix C: Questionnaire used completed	136
Appendix D: Section A: List of Questionnaire received	150
Section B: List of Uncompleted Questionnaires	151
Section C: List of Interviews	153
References and Bibliography	154

List of tables

Table	Description	Page
	Chapter 2 methodology	
Table [2.1]:	Differences between deductive and inductive approaches	12
Table [2.2]:	Secondary data: advantages-disadvantages	16
	Chapter 3 Literature Review	
Table [3.1]:	Competitive resources of University	24
Table [3.2]:	Competitive advantage: Creating and sustaining superior performance	31
Table [3.3]:	Ansoff (1965) Growth vector model	35
Table [3.4]:	Motives and Objectives of Strategic Alliances by industrial Development	49
	stages	
Table [3.5]:	Strategic Motives of strategic alliances	50
	Chapter 4 Collection of Evidence	
Table [4.1]:	Internet engines	60
Table [4.2]:	On-line libraries	61
Table [4.3]:	Questionnaire structuring and numbering	97
Table [4.4]:	Sample questionnaire question	97
Table [4.5]:	Questionnaire send	98
Table [4.6]:	Questionnaire collected	99
Table [4.7]:	Table of Interviews completed	100
	Chapter 5 Analysis and Presentation of Evidence	
Table [5.2.1]:	Environmental & Internal Resources	64
Table [5.2.2]:	Opportunities and Threats	66
Table [5.2.4]:	Competitive forces influence on competition	68
Table [5.2.5]:	Profitability Business Model	69
Table [5.2.6]:	Strategic Internal Resources	70
Table [5.2.7]:	Strategic Business Development	71
Table [5.2.8]:	Strategic Positioning	7 2
Table [5.2.9]:	Generic Positioning Strategies	7 4
Table [5.2.10]:	Competitive Advantage	75

Table [5.2.11]:	Use of Competitive Advantage		a u	77
Table [5.2.12]:	Sustainable Competitive Advantage			78
Table [5.2.13]:	Define Market Success	*		79
Table [5.2.14]:	Factors that bring market success	P 8		80
Table [5.2.15]:	Success Factors			81

List of figures

Figure	Description	Page
0.1	Neapolis University, Artist impression	vi
2.1	Methodology-internet Google (2012)	9
2.2	The research process onion	9
2.3	Research-internet Google (2012)	10
2.4	Research Design-Internet Google(2012)	11
2.5	Population, sample and individual cases	14
2.6	Neapolis University Paphos-internet Google (2012)	19
3.1	Literature review-internet Google (2012)	21
3.2	Investments in Universitiesinternet Google (2012)	26
3.3	Competitive advantage-internet Google (2012)	29
3.4	The Five Competitive Forces that determine Industry Profitability	30
3.5	Value Chain Analysis –internet Google(2012)	34
3.6	CRM Value Drivers-internet Google (2012)	36
3.7	Information Technology-internet Google (2012)	43
3.8	Learning Management System-internet Google (2012)	44
5.2.1	Environmental & Internal Resources	65
5.2.2	Opportunities & Threats	105
5.2.3	Strengths & Weaknesses	67
5.2.4	Competitive Forces influence on Competition	110
5.2.5	Profitability Business Model	112
5.2.6	Strategic Internal Resources	114
5.2.7	Strategic Business Development	71
5.2.8	Strategic Positioning	118
5.2.9	Generic Positioning Strategies	73
5.2.10	Competitive Advantage	75
5.2.11	Use of Competitive Advantage	76
5.2.12	Sustainable Competitive Advantage	78
5.2.13	Define Market Success	127
5.2.14	Factors that bring success	80
5.2.15	Success Factors	81

Abbreviations

PHEI'S Private Higher Education Institutions

COS Cost of Capital

WACC Weighted Average Cost of Capital

SWOT Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats

SDV Sustainable Development

GUI Government University Collaborations

CRM Customer Relationship Management